

Nos. 15-8126, 15-8134
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Petitioners-Appellees

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; and UTE INDIAN TRIBE,

Intervenors-Appellees

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondents-Appellants

and

SIERRA CLUB; EARTH WORKS; WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES;
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION
FUND; and SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,

Intervenors-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF WYOMING, NOS. 15-CV-41/43 (HON. SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

RICHARD MCNEER
*Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, DC*

WILLIAM E. GERARD
DAVID A. CARSON
J. DAVID GUNTER II
NICHOLAS A. DIMASCIO
*U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
999 18th Street, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1384*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. BLM’s interpretation of its authority is correct and warrants deference.....	2
A. The MLA and FLPMA support BLM’s view of its authority.....	2
B. The SDWA preserves BLM’s independent authority.....	7
II. BLM did not waive arguments concerning its authority on Indian lands, and the Ute Tribe’s arguments on the consultation process lack merit.....	14
III. BLM reasonably exercised its scientific and technical expertise in developing the rule.....	17
IV. The district court abused its discretion in evaluating the equities, and the preliminary injunction is overbroad.....	25
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)11

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)3

Andalex Res. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
792 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015)20

Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power,
498 U.S. 73 (1990)8

Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)17

Boesche v. Udall,
373 U.S. 472 (1963)4

Bowman Transp. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)18

California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock,
480 U.S. 572 (1987) 6, 21

Cent. Valley Chrysler-Plymouth v. Cal. Air Res. Bd.,
2002 WL 34499459 (E.D. Cal. 2002)26

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)18

Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA,
600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)18

Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)18

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)2, 5, 7

City of Stoughton v. EPA,
858 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1988)25

Cremeens v. City of Montgomery,
602 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010)12

CTLA v. FCC,
530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008)24

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Huber,
2011 WL 250556 (D. Colo. 2011).....26

Duesing v. Udall,
350 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1965)4

Evers v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.,
509 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2007)14

Forbes v. United States,
125 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1942).....11

Gallegos v. Lyng,
891 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1989).....18

Graham Cty. v. United States,
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....3

Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)7

Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta,
349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

Hymas v. United States,
117 Fed. Cl. 466 (2014) *vacated and remanded*, 810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....15

L.A. Haven Hospice v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....29

Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation v. EPA,
118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)10

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....8

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.,
132 S.Ct. 740 (2012).....13

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 10, 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....19

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power,
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....12

Nat’l Med. Care v. Shalala,
1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. 1995).....26

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

New Comm Wireless Servs. v. SprintCom,
287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....22

New Mexico v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....5

NRDC v. EPA,
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....20

Osborne v. Babbitt,
61 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 1995).....6

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)22

Petrella v. Brownback,
 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015)25

Phillips Petroleum v. EPA,
 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 9, 10

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010).....16

Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas v. Watt,
 696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982).....5

Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor,
 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006)18

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 14, 15

Smoking Everywhere v. FDA,
 680 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C.) *affirmed* 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....26

Thunder Basin Coal v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....26

Tyler v. City of Manhattan,
 118 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997)26

Udall v. Tallman,
 380 U.S. 1 (1965)4

United States v. Ohio Oil,
 163 F.2d 633 (10th Cir. 1947).....11

United States v. Porter,
 745 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2014)10

United States v. Ryan,
 894 F.2d 355 (10th Cir. 1990).....13

United States v. West,
671 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)3

Utah Emtl. Cong. v. Russell,
518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 21

Utah Shared Access All. v. Carpenter,
463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) 5, 6

Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....29

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....17

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
770 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2014).....23

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)19

Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton,
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)16

Wyoming v. USDA,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....16

U.S. CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 811

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 211

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA")

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)18

Indian Mineral Development Act

25 U.S.C. § 210715

Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 ("MLA")

30 U.S.C. § 187.....3
30 U.S.C. § 189.....3

Safe Drinking Water Act ("SDWA")

42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)10
42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)(D)10
42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(ii) 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300j-6(a)10

Federal Land Policy and Management Act ("FLPMA")

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)..... 5, 7
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12)..... 5, 7
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(8).....6
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 5, 6
43 U.S.C. § 1740 5, 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Operating Regulations to Govern the Production of Oil and Gas -
Act of February 25, 1920, 1920 I.D. Lexis 47 (June 4, 1920).....4
30 C.F.R. § 221.21(b) (1974)..... 9, 12
30 C.F.R. § 221.32 (1974).....9
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5.....24

43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a) (2014)23

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2(a) (2005).....12

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-2(b).....12

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-3(d)(1)(iii)24

43 C.F.R. § 3162.5-1 to 5-2.....12

43 C.F.R. § 3164.1(a)-(b) (2014).....23

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:

1 Fed. Reg. 1996 (Nov. 20, 1936) 4, 12

47 Fed. Reg. 47,758 (Oct. 27, 1982)12

53 Fed. Reg. 46,798 (Nov. 18, 1988).....23

72 Fed. Reg. 10,308 (March 7, 2007).....23

76 Fed. Reg. 28,446 (May 17, 2011) 15, 16

77 Fed. Reg. 27,691 (May 11, 2012) 16, 25

78 Fed. Reg. 31,636 (May 24, 2013)25

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015).....7, 9, 14, 17-25, 27-28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

151 Cong. Rec. S9335-01 (July 29, 2005).....13

151 Cong. H2192-02, (April 20, 2005).....13

H. R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 64548-10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1-4 Jacob A. Stein, Administrative Law § 4.01 (2015).....8

William & Myers, Manual of Oil and Gas Terms (2015), *available on Lexis at 8-S*
Manual of Oil and Gas Terms S.9
